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November 24, 2022 

REGION MEMORANDUM 
CLMD No.  403,   s. 2022 

 
NATIONAL REFRESHER COURSE FOR DEPED COACHES ON THE RETURN 

TO SPORTS BATCH 2 

 
To: Schools Division Superintendents 

 
1. With reference to Palarong Pambansa Memorandum PPS 1122-001 issued by 

Francis Cesar B. Bringas, Assistant Secretary, Governance and Field Operations, 
Secretary-General Palarong Pambansa, the Department of Education through the 

Palarong Pambansa Secretariat (PPS), shall conduct the National Refresher Course 
for DepEd Coaches on the Return to Sports Batch 2 (VisMin Cluster) on December 

10 - 14, 2022 at Naga City Division, Cebu.  

 
2. The refresher course aims to: 

a.  orient participants on the new policies and guidelines on the return to  

sports; 

b. apprise them on how to shape a safe and healthy playing environment; 

and  

c. provide updates on the current trends in sports coaching. 

 

3. The participants must meet the following qualifications/requirements to 

participate in the activity:  

• must be physically fit. Pregnant women are discouraged to participate; 

• equipped with knowledge and expertise of the sports; and 

• must be handling sports/varsity teams or managing sports programs. 
 

4. Participants are enjoined to actively participate and complete the refresher 
course from the first to the last day of the activity. Failure to complete the course will 

result in non-issuance of the training certificate, likewise, they are encouraged to 
bring their personal sports equipment/implements to be used during the training. 

  

5. In observance of and compliance with DepEd Order 34, s. 2022 entitled School 
Calendar and Activities for the School Year 2022-2023, the division offices through 

the school heads, shall ensure that a substitute teacher will take over the class in 
the absence of their respective teaching personnel who will participate in the 

Refresher Course to prevent disruption of classes.  
 

6. Kindly see attached enclosure for the region’s participants in this training. 
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7. Board and lodging of the participants shall be charged against the Physical 
Fitness and School Sports Funds of Central Office, while travel expenses shall be 

charged against their respective MOOE/local funds, subject to the usual accounting 

and auditing rules and regulations.  
 

8. Immediate dissemination of and compliance with this Memorandum is 
desired. 

 
 

 

             CARLITO D. ROCAFORT 
                         Director IV 
                
Encl:    As stated 
Reference: Palarong Pambansa Secretariat Memorandum 
Allotment: None 
To be indicated in the Perpetual Index under the subject 
 SPORTS         MAPEH         CURRICULUM 
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Enclosure 1A to Region Memorandum CLMD No. 403, s. 2022 
 

CONDUCT OF THE NATIONAL REFRESHER COURSE FOR DEPED  

COACHES ON THE RETURN TO SPORTS BATCH 2 
Naga City Division, Cebu 
December 10-14, 2022 

 

Official Participants 
            

Sports No. Name Position SDO DepEd Email 

 
 

 

Archery 

1 Lito S. Fernandez EPS CP lito.fernandez@deped.gov.ph 

2 Victorino A. Fuentes Jr Chief SGOD GSC victorino.fuentes001@deped.gov.ph 

3 Eliezer B. Elman EPS Kid eliezer.elman001@deped.gov.ph 

4 Juvelyn Pedroso, T-III, TIC Kor juvelyn.pedroso@deped.gov.ph 

5 Julius  D. Suico T-III/ TIC SP julius.suico001@deped .gov.ph 

6 Jeremeiah M. Mosquera Principal II SC jeremiah.mosquera@deped.gov.ph 

7 Jason Ryan Saldivia ADAS II SK jasonryan.saldivia@deped.gov.ph 

 

 
 

Arnis 

1 Max Michael L. Padillo Principal - I TC maxmichael.padillo@deped.gov.ph 

2 Ryan V.Evangelista School Head SK ryan.evangelista002@deped.gov.ph 

3 Richard S. Celo  SP 1 SC richard.celo@deped.gov.ph 

4 Mc Donald C. Melendres T-II/TIC SP mcdonald.melendres@deped.gov.ph 

5 Marlon Nim HT II Kor marlon.nim001@deped.gov.ph 

6 Elmer G. Ruiz P1 Kid elmer.ruiz@deped.gov.ph 

7 Rona N. Tacot EPS - I TC rona.tacot@deped.gov.ph 

 

 

 
Athletics 

1 Benito  Bagayas P-I CP benito.bagayas001@deped.gov.ph 

2 Melanie V. Daan Principal GSC melanie.daan001@deped.gov.ph 

3 Shirley A. Landawe P2 Kid shirley.landawe001@deped.gov.ph 

4 Renato Borra Jr T-III/T.I.C Kor renato.borra@deped.gov.ph 

5 Isiah S. Macadaag HT-I SP isah.macadaag001.deped.gov.ph 

6 Rey P. Plaga HT 1 SC rey.plaga@deped.gov.ph 

7 Leodie Mones School Head SK leodie.mones@deped.gov.ph 

 

 

 

Badminton 

1 John Gil L. Pamposa HT - I TC johngil.pamposa@deped.gov.ph 

2 Rik Domingo Shaun Balindua SEPS SK rikdomingoshaun.balindua@deped.gov.ph 

3 Jonathan S. Dela Peña MT 1, TIC SC jonathan.delapena05@deped.gov.ph 

4 John Paul C. Gerenoso HT-I SP johnpaul.gerenoso001@deped.gov.ph 

5 Vincent S. Lumanta ADAS-III Kor vincent.lumanta@deped.gov.ph 

6 Mauricia P. Daquio PSDS Kid mauricia.daquio001@deped.gov.ph 

7 Norman P. Norberte Principal GSC norman.norberte001@deped.gov.ph 

 

 

 

Basketball 

1 Generoso C. Dela Cruz Jr. P-I CP generoso.delacruz@deped.gov.ph 

2 Lionel Lubaton Asst. Principal Kor lionel.lubaton@deped.gov.ph 

3 Ryan L. Morales P 1 SC ryan.morales02@deped.gov.ph 

4 Rozanno  G. Paches  School Head SK rozanno.paches@deped.gov.ph 

5 Shiegfrid G. Corpuz T-III/TIC SP shiegfrid.corpuz001@deped.gov.ph 

6 Arturo L. Jimenez P1 Kid arturo.jimenez002@deped.gov.ph 

7 Eddie H. Atay Principal GSC ed.atay@deped.gov.ph 

 
 

 

Boxing 

1 Rene  Egaran HT 3 CP rene.egaran@deped.gov.ph 

2 Antonio E. Rotas Principal GSC antonio.rotas@deped.gov.ph 

3 Arnel P. Cipriano P3 Kid arnel.cipriano001@deped.gov.ph 

4 Arnold Pascual Asst. Principal Kor arnold.pascual@deped.gov.ph 

5 Rhodum A. Ssgario P-I SP rhodum.sagario@deped.gov.ph 

6 Edwin B. Derial P 1 SC edwin.derial@deped.gov.ph 

7 Jerry D. Lumpingan School Head SK jerry.lumpingan@deped.gov.ph 
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Enclosure 1B to Region Memorandum CLMD No. 403, s. 2022 
 

CONDUCT OF THE NATIONAL REFRESHER COURSE FOR DEPED  
COACHES ON THE RETURN TO SPORTS BATCH 2 

Naga City Division, Cebu 

December 10-14, 2022 
 

Official Participants 
                      

Sports No. Name Position SDO DepEd Email 

 

 

 
Football 

1 Edgar S. Gatchalian P -I CP edgar.gatchalian001@deped.gov.ph 

2 Robert P. Barrientos HT V GSC roberto.barrientos101@deped.gov.ph 

3 Edgar C. Maunes P1 Kid edgar.maunes001@deped.gov.ph 

4 Pritchill Evans I. Pascual ADAS-III Kor evanz0522@gmail.com 

5     

6 Marianne C. Sarmiento TIC SC marianne.sarmiento@deped.gov.ph 

7 Eliezer Sustituedo School Head SK eliezer.sustituedo@deped.gov.ph 

 

 

 

Softball 

1 Rex Acelar P-1 CP rex.acelar001@deped.gov.ph 

2 Deogracias Baculi HT -I SK deogracias.baculi@deped.gov.ph 

3 Jennifer M. Sumalpong  SC jennifer.sumalpong001@deped.gov.ph 

4 Roberto E. Evangelista HT-I SP roberto.evangelista002@deped.gov.ph 

5 Giovanni Estares Asst. Principal Kor giovanni.estares@deped.gov.ph 

6 Vic S. Capilitan PSDS Kid vic.capilitan001@deped.gov.ph 

7 Edwin V. Caduada HT I GSC edwin.caduada001@deped.gov.ph 

 
 

 

Swimming 

1 Ian R. Tenorio P-1 CP ian.tenorio@deped.gov.ph 

2 Libertine V.  Salvadico Principal GSC libertine.salvadico@deped.gov.ph 

3 Ronie E. Morala HT2 Kid ronie.morala@deped.gov.ph 

4 Junie Babayen-on ADAS-III Kor 020681junie@gmail.com 

5 Edmund D. Gulam EPS-I SP edmund.gulam001@deped.gov.ph 

6 Arlen T. Apacible P 1 SC arlen.apacible@deped.gov.ph 

7 Rachelle John Moragas School Head SK rachellejohn.moragas@deped.gov.ph 

 

 
 

Taekwondo 

1 Decie  Bantay P-I CP decie.bantay@deped.gov.ph 

2 Renante S. Gura School Head SK renante.gura@deped.gov.ph 

3 Renante C. Batas P-1 SC renante.batas@deped.gov.ph 

4 Renante S. Carido P-I SP renante.carido001@deped.gov.ph 

5 Nelfa Lagumen Principal-II Kor nelfa.lagumen@deped.gov.ph 

6 Ronald S. Radin EPS GSC radin.ronald@deped.gov.ph 

7 Noemi Bancuyo School Head GSC naome.bancuyo@deped.gov.ph 

 

 

 

Tennis 

1 Jasmin Jay Madis HT 3 CP jasmin.madis@deped.gov.ph 

2 Arnold Perdoso HT-III Kor arnold.edroso@deped.gov.ph 

3 Emilia C. Binghoy P - 1 SC emilia.binghoy001@deped.gov.ph 

4 Morshid Zacaria  School Head SK morshid.zacaria@deped.gov.ph 

5 Richard R. Nocos T-3/TIC SP richard.nocos001@deped.gov.ph 

6 Jundee S. Villegas P2 Kid jundee.villegas005@deped.gov.ph 

7 Renato G. Cabesas Principal GSC renato.cabesas101@deped.gov.ph 

 

 

 

Wrestling 

1 Eleazar B. Escaner P-1 CP eleazar.escaner001@deped.gov.ph 

2 Domingo P. Non Jr Principal  GSC domingo.non@deped.gov.ph 

3 Arnil C. Sambria PSDS Kid arnil.sambria001@deped.gov.ph 

4 Reena Silva Asst. Principal Kor reena.silva@deped.gov.ph 

5 Peterlito M. Pequiro P-I SP peterlito.piquero@deped.gov.ph 

6 Ferdinand J. Esteban P – 1  SC ferdinand.esteban@deped.gov.ph 

7 Ralph Cachero ADAS II SK ralph.cachero@deped.gov.ph 
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